Quantity (Kgs) 1,832.00 1,945.00
Carrying amount 10,911.25 10,042.37

Market risk - Foreign exchange

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions with subsidiaries,
primarily with respect to Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED). Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets
and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency. Exposures to foreign
currency balances are periodically reviewed to ensure that the results from fluctuating currency exchange rates
are appropriately managed.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below table an
increase in profit where the INR strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the INR
against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit and equity. The following
table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Strengthening of INR by 10% against AED
Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease) 144.99 105.45
Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/ (decrease) 108.49 78.90
Weakening of INR by 10% against AED
Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease) (144.99) (105.45)
Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/ (decrease) (108.49) (78.90)

Market risk - Interest rate

(i) Liabilities
  The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At the

balance sheet date, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings
at variable interest rates. Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowing 13,240.61 13,809.24
Variable rate metal gold loan 10,911.25 10,042.37
Fixed rate borrowing - -

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis:
  The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for

non-derivative instruments at the reporting date. For floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.
The impact on the Company’s profit if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other
variables were held constant:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Increase in borrowing rates by 50 basis points
Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease) (101.40) (115.80)
Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/ (decrease) (75.88) (86.65)
Decrease in borrowing rates by 50 basis points
Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease) 101.40 115.80
Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/ (decrease) 75.88 86.65

(ii) Assets
  The Company’s financial assets are carried at amortised cost and are at fixed rate only. They are, therefore,

not subject to interest rate risk since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

 Credit Risk
  Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to perform or pay

amounts due to the Company causing financial loss. It arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits
with banks and financial institutions, security deposits, loans given and principally from credit exposures to

[…]

The table below shows the position of metal gold loans as on the balance sheet date:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Quantity (Kgs)  3,297.00  2,995.00
Carrying amount  18,535.61  14,968.13

 Market risk - Interest rate
 (i) Liabilities
   The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At the

balance sheet date, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings
at variable interest rates. Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowing  16,549.85  18,663.73
Variable rate metal gold loan  18,535.61  14,968.13
Fixed rate borrowing  -   -

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis:
   The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non

derivative instruments at the reporting date. For floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.
The impact on the Group’s profit if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other
variables were held constant:

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

Increase in borrowing rates by 50 basis points
 Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease)  (140.96)  (127.44)
 Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/ (decrease)  (36.32)  (75.02)
Decrease in borrowing rates by 50 basis points
 Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease)  140.96  127.44
 Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/ (decrease)  36.32  75.02

 (ii) Assets
   The Group’s financial assets are carried at amortised cost and are at fixed rate only. They are, therefore,

not subject to interest rate risk since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

  Credit Risk
   Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to perform or pay

amounts due to the Group causing financial loss. It arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with
banks and financial institutions, security deposits, loans given and principally from credit exposures to